1	JAMES V. HANSEN HIGHWAY DESIGNATION	
2	2003 GENERAL SESSION	
3	STATE OF UTAH	
4	Sponsor: Douglas C. Aagard	
5	This act modifies the Transportation Code by designating a section of Route 89 beginning	
6	at the Farmington interchange north to h [the Davis and Weber County line] ROUTE 203,	
6a	HARRISON BOULEVARD IN SOUTH OGDEN $\hat{\mathbf{h}}$ as the James V.	
7	Hansen Highway. This act requires the Department of Transportation to make the	
8	designation of this highway on future state highway maps.	
9	This act affects sections of Utah Code Annotated 1953 as follows:	
10	ENACTS:	
11	72-4-208 , Utah Code Annotated 1953	
12	Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:	
13	Section 1. Section 72-4-208 is enacted to read:	
14	72-4-208. James V. Hansen Highway.	
15	(1) There is established the James V. Hansen Highway comprising a section of Route	
16	89 beginning in Farmington at the Route 89 and Interstate Highway 15 interchange north to h [the	
17	$\frac{\text{Davis and Weber County line}}{\text{County line}}$ ROUTE 203, HARRISON BOULEVARD IN SOUTH OGDEN $\hat{\mathbf{h}}$	
18	(2) In addition to other official designations, the Department of Transportation shall	
19	designate the portions of the highway identified in Subsection (1) as the James V. Hansen	
20	Highway on future state highway maps.	

Legislative Review Note as of 1-2-03 1:58 PM

A limited legal review of this legislation raises no obvious constitutional or statutory concerns.

Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel



Fiscal Not	te
Bill Number	HB0164

James V. Hansen Highway Designation

16-Jan-03 12:51 PM

State Impact

Any fiscal impact required to enact provisions of this bill can be handled within existing budgets.

Individual and Business Impact

No fiscal impact.

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst